

No. 19-55343

In the
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARIIX, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

NUTRISearch CORPORATION ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 3:17-cv-00320-LAB-BGS
The Honorable Larry Alan Burns

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Jarod M. Bona
Luke Hasskamp
Aaron R. Gott
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
858-964-4589

Counsel for Appellant
Ariix, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NUTRISEARCH ENGAGED IN FALSE ADVERTISING IN VIOLATION OF THE LANHAM ACT	3
A. NutriSearch Invites This Court to Make the Same Errors Made by the District Court: To Construe the Well-Pleaded Allegations against Ariix and Prematurely Resolve Factual Questions	3
B. NutriSearch’s Challenged Statements Constitute Commercial Speech Ill-Suited for Resolution on a Motion to Dismiss.....	5
C. NutriSearch’s Direct Economic Ties to Usana and Resulting Hidden Bias Are Relevant to the Question of Lanham Act Liability	8
D. The <i>Guide</i> need not be presented in a traditional “advertising format” to constitute commercial speech	15
E. NutriSearch’s challenged statements are not mere opinion because they are reasonably interpreted by consumers as statements of objective fact.....	21

F.	That the <i>Guide</i> tangentially addresses issues of public concern does not immunize NutriSearch from Lanham Act liability.....	26
G.	NutriSearch’s Statements Promoting the <i>Guide</i> Support Lanham Act Liability	29
II.	NUTRISEARCH DOES NOT HAVE A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SERVE AS A PAID SHILL FOR USANA WHILE FALSELY REPRESENTING ARIIX’S PRODUCTS	32
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ARIIX LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	ii
	ADDENDUM.....	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albrecht v. Lund</i> , 845 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	18
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	6, 27, 28, 29
<i>Casper Sleep, Inc. v. Mitcham</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12, 31
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 26, 27, 33
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	33, 34
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>GOLO, LLC v. Higher Health Network, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-2434-GPC-MSB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18506 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2019).....	7
<i>Gordon v. City of Oakland</i> , 627 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Grasshopper House v. Clean</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00923-SVW-RAO, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228190 (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2018).....	12, 24

Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council Balt.,
721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 6

Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.,
193 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Va. 2016) 11, 12, 31

Hunt v. City of L.A.,
638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 5, 6, 8, 9

Ileto v. Glock Inc.,
349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 30

Interlink Prods. Int’l, Inc. v. F & W Trading LLC,
Civil Action No. 15cv1340 (MAS)(DEA), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44256 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2016) 7, 8

iYogi Holding Pvt. Ltd. v. Secure Remote Support, Inc.,
No. C-11-0592 CW, 2011 LEXIS 144425 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2011 U.S. District LEXIS 144413 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2011)..... 25

Kelley Blue Book Co. v. La. Motor Vehicle Com.,
204 So. 3d 1139 (5th Cir. 2016) 20

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014) 31

Manning Int’l Inc. v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.,
152 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 12, 13

Nordyke v. Santa Clara Cty.,
110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 5, 6

Oxycal Labs. v. Jeffers,
909 F. Supp. 719 (S.D. Cal. 1995) 10, 11

PQ Elec. Controls v. Johnson Controls,
C.A. NO. 97-7457, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19191 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 1998)..... 15

Plan P2 Promotions, LLC v. Wright Bros.,
 No. 16-CV-2795 JLS (AGS), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70101
 (S.D. Cal. May 8, 2017) 31, 32

S. Cal. Inst. of Law v. Biggers,
 No. SACV 13-00193 JVS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190349
 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2013) 19, 20

Smith v. Marsh,
 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 15

Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Co.,
 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) 35

Starr v. Baca,
 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 4, 15

Steaks Unlimited, Inc. v. Deaner,
 623 F.2d 264 (3d Cir. 1980) 28

*Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l
 Planning Agency*,
 34 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 30

United States v. Alvarez,
 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 20, 21

VIP Prods., LLC v. Kong Co.,
 No. CV10-0998-PHX-DGC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3158
 (D. Ariz. Jan. 12, 2011) 15

Vitamins Online, Inc. v. Heartwise, Inc.,
 No. 2:13-CV-982-DAK, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16355 (D.
 Utah Feb. 9, 2016)..... 24, 25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 et seq. *passim*

U.S.C. Const. Amend. 1 *passim*

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. § 255.5.....	12
21 C.F.R. § 111.1, et seq.	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	35
